The following tables set forth Rio2’s selected unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information (i) for the year
ended December 31, 2024, and (ii) for the nine months ended September 30, 2025, in each case after giving effect to
the Acquisition, the Offering, the Peruvian Private Placement and the Vendor Debt Financing, and the assumptions as
described in the Rio2 Pro Forma Financial Statements. These tables should be read in conjunction with the Rio2 Pro
Forma Financial Statements included in this Prospectus Supplement.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information set forth below and the Rio2 Pro Forma Financial
Statements included in this Prospectus Supplement are not necessarily indicative of results of operations that would
have occurred in the year ended December 31, 2024 or the nine months ended September 30, 2025 had the Offering,
the Peruvian Private Placement and the Vendor Debt Financing and the Acquisition taken place, nor are they
necessarily indicative of operations expected in 2026 and future years.

 As at September 30, 2025
(US dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Rio2 SPM Entities

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Total assets 269,223 224,228 497,927 991,378
Total liabilities 148,260 215,587 342,811 706,658
Total shareholders’ equity 120,963 8,641 155,116 284,720
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 269,223 224,228 497,927 991,378

 Year ended December 31, 2024
(US dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Rio2 SPM Entities

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue - 224,023 (35,074) 188,949
Costs applicable to sales - (148,222) (2,988) (151,210)
Net (loss) income (21) (2,733) (50,778) (53,532)
Comprehensive loss (10,786) (2,733) (50,778) (64,297)
Loss per share

Basic (0.03)  (0.44) (0.15)
Diluted (0.03)  (0.44) (0.15)

 Nine months ended September 30, 2025
(US dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Rio2 SPM Entities

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue - 186,399 (33,480) 152,919
Costs applicable to sales - (123,098) 5,737 (117,361)
Net (loss) income (6,147) (63,033) (30,532) (99,712)
Comprehensive loss (6,147) (63,033) (30,532) (99,712)
Loss per share (0.01)  (0.27) (0.18)

Basic (0.01)  (0.27) (0.18)
Diluted

The Acquisition Agreement

On December 8, 2025, Rio2 entered into the Acquisition Agreement to acquire all of the issued and outstanding
securities in the capital of AMC, SPM Peru and SPM Finance as follows:

(i) 508,089,687 AMC Shares from the Vendor and two AMC Shares from Mr. Vera;

S-20

(ii) 29,039,399 SPM Peru Shares from the Vendor and one SPM Peru Share from Mr. Vera;
and

(iii) one SPM Finance Share from the Vendor.

Purchase Price

The aggregate purchase price (the “Purchase Price”) is based on an equity value of approximately US$217,000,000,

[…]

de servicio y conocimientos que aportamos ayudan a brindar

confianza en los mercados de capitales y en las economías del

mundo.  Desarrollamos líderes excepcionales que trabajan en

equipo para cumplir nuestro compromiso con nuestros

stakeholders. Así, jugamos un rol fundamental en la

construcción de un mundo mejor para nuestra gente,

nuestros clientes y nuestras comunidades.

Para más información visite ey.com/pe

©EY

All Rights Reserved.

F-126

RIO2 LIMITED

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

As at September 30, 2025 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

F-127

RIO2 LIMITED
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Unaudited - Expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.
2

Rio2
Limited

SPM
Group Pro forma adjustments

As at
September

30,
2025

As at
September

30,
2025 Note Financing Acquisition

Pro forma
September

30,
2025

$ $ $ $ $
ASSETS
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 32,886 27,186
5(a), 5(b),

5(c) 202,457 (145,000) 117,529
Accounts receivable 26,970 6,738 - - 33,708
Prepaid expenses  415 813 - - 1,228
Inventories - 7,819 - - 7,819

60,271 42,556 202,457 (145,000) 160,284

Accounts receivable - 11,991 - - 11,991
Prepaid expenses 5,905 2,292 - - 8,197
Right-of-use assets 174 22,847 5(c) - (13,136) 9,885
Exploration and evaluation assets 69,743 2,873 - - 72,616
Mining concessions, plant, property and equipment 126,553 140,502 5(c) - 453,606 720,661
Intangible assets - 487 - - 487
Deferred transaction costs 3,250 - - - 3,250
Investments in associates 3,327 - - - 3,327
Deferred income tax asset - 680 - - 680
Total assets 269,223 224,228 202,457 295,470 991,378

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 24,168 37,307 5(c) - 10,000 71,475
Deferred revenue  23,755 - - - 23,755
Lease liabilities 152 1,962 5(c) - 5,008 7,122
Loans payable - 25,576 5(c) - (5,008) 20,568
Asset retirement obligation - 758 - - 758
Contract liability - 10,152 5(c) - (10,152) -
Condestable Mine stream obligation - - 5(c) - 28,137 28,137
Income tax payable - 5,407 - - 5,407

48,075 81,162 - 27,985 157,222

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities - 9,548 - - 9,548
Deferred revenue 91,910 - - - 91,910
Lease liabilities 39 2,741 - - 2,780
Loans payable - 21,125 5(a) 63,700 - 84,825
Provisions - 4,367 - - 4,367
Asset retirement obligation 8,236 10,545 - - 18,781
Contract liability - 62,040 5(c) - (62,040) -
Condestable Mine stream obligation - - 5(c) - 171,950 171,950
Deferred income tax liability - 24,059 5(c), 5(d) - 112,526 136,585
Deferred consideration - - 5(c) - 28,690 28,690
Total liabilities 148,260 215,587 63,700 279,111 706,658

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 195,173 134,774
5(a), 5(b),

5(c), 5(e), 6 138,757 (99,774) 368,930
Reserves 9,936 (32,410) 5(e), 6 - 32,410 9,936
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (14,532) - - - (14,532)
Deficit (69,614) (93,723) 5(c), 5(e), 6 - 83,723 (79,614)
Total shareholders’ equity 120,963 8,641 138,757 16,359 284,720
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 269,223 224,228 202,457 295,470 991,378

F-128

RIO2 LIMITED
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited - Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Rio2 Limited SPM Group
Nine months

ended
September 30,

2025

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2025 Note

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
September 30,

2025
$ $ $ $

Revenue
Revenue from sales - 152,919 - 152,919
Revenue from gold and silver certificates - 33,480 5(f) (33,480) -

- 186,399 (33,480) 152,919

Cost of sales - (123,098) 5(f) 5,737 (117,361)
Gross profit - 63,301 (27,743) 35,558

General and administrative expenses (5,457) (8,249) - (13,706)
Professional fees (873) - - (873)
Selling expenses - (1,112) - (1,112)
Share-based compensation (1,138) - - (1,138)
Other incomes - 633 - 633
Other expenses (1) - (107,173) - (107,173)
Operating loss (7,468) (52,600) (27,743) (87,811)

Finance income 676 14,047 - 14,723
Finance expense - (8,387) 5(f) (2,789) (11,176)
Accretion of asset retirement obligation (142) (528) - (670)
Exchange gain 787 1,439 - 2,226
Loss before income tax (6,147) (46,029) (30,532) (82,708)

Income tax expense - (17,004) - (17,004)
Loss and comprehensive loss (6,147) (63,033) (30,532) (99,712)

Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.01) (0.27) (0.18)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding – basic and diluted 427,359,582 5(h) 114,301,050 541,660,632

(1) Other expenses recognized in the SPM Group statement of loss and comprehensive loss include the impairment of
uncollected receivables from CMC’s former parent company, totalling $104.3 million for the nine months ended September
30, 2025. This impairment relates to upstream loans made to CMC’s former parent company and are not indicative of the
normal course of operations expected following the acquisition by Rio2.

F-129

RIO2 LIMITED
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited - Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.
4

Rio2 Limited SPM Group
Year ended

December 31,
2024

Year ended
December 31,

2024 Note
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
December 31,

2024
$ $ $ $

Revenue
Revenue from sales - 188,949 - 188,949
Revenue from gold and silver certificates - 35,074 5(g) (35,074) -

- 224,023 (35,074) 188,949

Cost of sales - (148,222) 5(g) (2,988) (151,210)
Gross profit - 75,801 (38,062) 37,739

Exploration expenses (81) - - (81)
General and administrative expenses (6,975) (10,534) - (17,509)
Professional fees (1,105) - - (1,105)
Selling expenses - (1,542) - (1,542)
Share-based compensation (572) - - (572)
Transaction costs - - 5(g) (10,000) (10,000)
Other incomes 605 52,235 - 52,840
Other expenses (1) - (98,696) - (98,696)
Operating income (loss) (8,128) 17,264 (48,062) (38,926)

Finance income 659 16,566 - 17,225
Finance expense - (13,830) 5(g) (2,716) (16,546)
Accretion of asset retirement obligation (220) 289 - 69
Accretion of deferred revenue (2,597) - - (2,597)
Gain on disposition of mining concessions,

property, plant and equipment 408 - - 408
Exchange gain (loss) 9,870 (1,337) - 8,533
Profit (loss) before income tax (8) 18,952 (50,778) (31,834)

Income tax expense (13) (21,685) - (21,698)
Net loss (21) (2,733) (50,778) (53,532)

Currency translation difference (10,765) - - (10,765)
Comprehensive loss (10,786) (2,733) (50,778) (64,297)

Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.03) (0.44) (0.15)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding – basic and diluted 320,011,973 5(h) 114,301,050 434,313,023

(1) Other expenses recognized in the SPM Group statement of loss and comprehensive loss include the impairment of
uncollected receivables from CMC’s former parent company, totalling $45.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2024.
This impairment relates to upstream loans made to CMC’s former parent company and are not indicative of the normal
course of operations expected following the acquisition by Rio2.

F-130

[…]

the pro forma allocation.

F-134

RIO2 LIMITED
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024
(Unaudited - Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except where noted)

9

5. PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

A summary of the consideration paid by Rio2 is as follows:

$
Consideration
Fair value of common shares issued, calculated as 21,900,000 shares issued at a fair value of $1.60/share  35,000
Fair value of initial cash payment 145,000
Deferred consideration (1) 28,690
Total consideration 208,690

(1) The fair value of the deferred consideration is measured at the date of the acquisition by discounting the future payments based on a credit
adjusted discount rate. At the transaction date, the fair value of the deferred consideration is determined to be $28.7 million following the
payment schedule noted in Note 4 and a weighted average discount rate of 8.09%.

The following table presents the pro forma allocation of the fair value of consideration among the acquired assets and liabilities
of SPM Group:

Book value
Fair value

adjustments Fair value
$ $ $

ASSETS
Current
Cash 27,186 - 27,186
Accounts receivable 6,738 - 6,738
Prepaid expenses 813 - 813
Inventories 7,819 - 7,819
Total current assets 42,556 - 42,556

Accounts receivable 11,991 - 11,991
Prepaid expenses 2,292 - 2,292
Right-of-use assets 22,847 (13,136) 9,711
Exploration and evaluation assets 2,873 - 2,873
Mining concessions, plant, property and equipment 140,502 453,606 594,108
Intangible assets 487 - 487
Deferred income tax asset 680 - 680
Total assets 224,228 440,470 664,698

LIABILITIES
Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (37,307) - (37,307)
Lease liabilities (1) (1,962) (5,008) (6,970)
Loans payable (25,576) 5,008 (20,568)
Asset retirement obligation (758) - (758)
Contract liability (2) (10,152) 10,152 -
Condestable Mine stream obligation (2) - (28,137) (28,137)
Income tax payable (5,407) - (5,407)
Total current liabilities (81,162) (17,985) (99,147)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (9,548) - (9,548)
Lease liabilities (1) (2,741) - (2,741)
Loans payable (21,125) - (21,125)
Asset retirement obligation (10,545) - (10,545)
Provisions (4,367) - (4,367)
Contract liability (2) (62,040) 62,040 -
Condestable Mine stream obligation (2) - (171,950) (171,950)
Deferred income tax liability (24,059) (112,526) (136,585)
Total liabilities (215,587) (240,421) (456,008)
Net assets acquired 8,641 200,049 208,690

F-135

RIO2 LIMITED
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024
(Unaudited - Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except where noted)

10

5. PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

(1) For purposes of the pro forma financial statements, the lease liabilities have been assumed to equal their carrying value. A
reclassification adjustment between loans payable and lease liabilities of $5.0 million was made to align with Rio2’s
presentation conventions.

(2) On March 8, 2021, SPM Group entered into a purchase and sale agreement (“Stream Agreement”) with Franco-Nevada